



DTCL/ BSE /2018
Date: 15.11.2018

Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Limited
1st Floor, P. J. Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Paper Publication for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018.

Ref: **Company Code No. 530959**

Pursuant to Regulation 33 & 47 of the SEBI (Listing obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed the copy of the ad published in English & Regional Newspaper(Bengali)i.e., Financial Express & Sukhobar with regard to release of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2018.

Please acknowledge receipt

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully
For DIANA TEA COMPANY LIMITED

Namrata Jain

NAMRATA JAIN
COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER
MEMBERSHIP NO. 51075

Encl : a/a

AARES GROUP

Regd. Office : Sir RNM House (4th Floor), 3B, Lal Bazar Street, Kolkata - 700 001
Phone : 2248 8672, 4066 1590-93, Fax : 2248 7571 E-mail : contactus@dianatea.in
Website : www.dianatea.in CIN : L15495WB1911PLC002275



DIANA TEA COMPANY LIMITED

CIN : L15495WB1911PLC002275

Registered Office : 3B, Lal Bazar Street, 4th Floor, Kolkata - 700 001

Phone:(033) 2248-8672,4066 1590/93,Fax : (033) 2248-7571

E-Mail : contactus@dianatea.in, Web site : www.dianatea.in

Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Half-Year ended 30th September, 2018

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2018	30.06.2018	30.09.2017	30.09.2018	30.09.2017	31.03.2018
	(Refer notes below)	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations (Net)	1,627.82	1,426.79	1,850.46	3,054.61	3,200.00	6,086.02
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	310.56	159.15	542.79	469.71	716.73	267.35
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	310.56	159.15	542.79	469.71	716.73	267.35
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	310.18	159.15	542.79	469.33	716.73	225.61
5	Total comprehensive income for the period [Comprising profit / (loss) for the period (after Tax) and other Comprehensive income (after Tax)]	304.16	153.92	534.67	458.08	712.00	223.01
6	Equity share capital (Rs.5/- Paid-up)	749.55	749.55	749.55	749.55	749.55	749.55
7	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of the previous accounting year						
8	Earnings Per Share (Face value of Rs.5 each)						
a)	Basic	2.07	1.06	3.62	3.13	4.78	1.50
b)	Diluted	2.07	1.06	3.62	3.13	4.78	1.50

Notes :

- The above Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 14th November 2018. The Results for the quarter ended September 30, 2018 has been subject to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.
- The production of green leaf (raw material consumed by the Company for the manufacture of Tea) from the Company's own Tea Estates involved integrated process having various stages such as nursery, planting, cultivation etc., their values at the intermediate stages could not be ascertained. Cost of material consumed represents purchase of Green Leaf.
- The Company is primarily engaged in the business of growing and manufacturing of Tea and accordingly there are no separate reportable segments as per Ind AS-108 dealing with segment reporting.
- The Company is engaged in the business of cultivation, manufacturing and sale of Tea, which is seasonal in nature and the performance can be impacted by weather conditions and cropping pattern, and as such the foregoing results should not be construed as being representative of likely results for the year ended 31st March, 2019. Hence provision for Taxation (both current & deferred) has not been considered as the same is computed at the end of the year.
- Subsequent to introduction of Goods & Service Tax (GST) w.e.f. 01.07.2017, Revenue is required to be disclosed net of GST. Accordingly, the figures of Revenue from operations for the six months ended 30.09.2018 is not comparable with the figures of six months ended 30.09.2017.
- Previous year / period figures have been rearranged / regrouped wherever necessary to make them comparable with current period figures.
- The Results will be available on the Company's website "www.dianatea.in" and at the stock exchange website of BSE Ltd. at "www.bseindia.com"

For DIANA TEA COMPANY LIMITED

Sd/-

Sandeep Singhania

Managing Director

DIN - 00343837

Kolkata

Date : 14th November, 2018

১০ ১৫ নভেম্বর ২০১৮, বৃহস্পতিবার সন্ধ্যা



ডায়না টী কোম্পানী লিমিটেড

CIN : L15495WB1911PLC002275

রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: এবি, লাল বাজার স্ট্রীট, চতুর্থ তল, কলকাতা - ৭০০ ০০১

ফোন : ০৩৩ ২২৪৮ ৮৬৭২, ৪০৬৬ ১৪৩০ / ৯০, ফ্যাক্স : ০৩৩ ২২৪৮ ৭৫৭১, ই-মেল: contactus@dianatea.in, ওয়েবসাইট: www.dianatea.in

৩০.০৯.২০১৮ তারিখে সমাপ্ত অর্থবছরের অনিরীক্ষিত আর্থিক ফলের সংক্ষিপ্ত বিবরণ

(সংখ্য টাকায়)

বিবরণ	সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিক			সমাপ্ত অর্থবছর		
	৩০.০৯.২০১৮	৩০.০৯.২০১৭	৩০.০৯.২০১৬	৩০.০৯.২০১৮	৩০.০৯.২০১৭	৩১.০৩.২০১৮
	অনিরীক্ষিত	অনিরীক্ষিত	অনিরীক্ষিত	অনিরীক্ষিত	অনিরীক্ষিত	নিরীক্ষিত
১. কাজের থেকে মোট আয় (প্রকৃত)	১৬২৭.৮২	১৪২৬.৭১	১৮৫০.৪৬	৫০৫৪.৬১	৪২৪৭.০০	৪০৮৬.০২
২. ওই পর্বের প্রকৃত লাভ / (ক্ষতি)						
(কর, অতিরিক্ত ও / বা ব্যতিক্রমী নফর আগে)	৩১০.৪৬	১৪৯.১৪	৪৪২.১১	৪৪২.১১	১১৪.১৪	২৪৭.০৪
৩. করের আগে ওই পর্বের প্রকৃত লাভ / (ক্ষতি)						
(অতিরিক্ত ও / বা ব্যতিক্রমী নফর পর)	৩১০.৪৬	১৪৯.১৪	৪৪২.১১	৪৪২.১১	১১৪.১৪	২৪৭.০৪
৪. করের পর ওই পর্বের প্রকৃত লাভ / (ক্ষতি)						
(অতিরিক্ত ও / বা ব্যতিক্রমী নফর পর)	৩১০.১৮	১৪৯.১৪	৪৪২.১১	৪৪২.০০	১১৪.১৪	২৪৬.৮১
৫. ওই পর্বের মোট বিকৃত আয় [লাভ / (ক্ষতি) সহ ওই পর্বের অন্যান্য বিকৃত আয় (করের পর)]	৫০৪.১৮	১৫০.১২	১৫৪.৮১	৪৪২.০০	১১৪.০৪	২৪৬.৮১
৬. ইন্টারেস্ট শেয়ার মূল্য (প্রতিটি ৫ টাকা)	৭৪৯.৫৫	৭৪৯.৫৫	৭৪৯.৫৫	৭৪৯.৫৫	৭৪৯.৫৫	৭৪৯.৫৫
৭. মজুত (বিলত বছরের বালান্সশীট অনুযায়ী পুনর্মূল্যায়ন সংরক্ষণ ব্যতীত সংরক্ষণ)						
৮. শেয়ার প্রতি আয় (প্রতিটির প্রারম্ভিক মূল্য ৫ টাকা)						
মূল	২.০৭	১.০৬	৩.৬২	৩.১৩	৪.৭৮	১.৫০
সম্মুখিত	২.০৭	১.০৬	৩.৬২	৩.১৩	৪.৭৮	১.৫০

টীকা :

- (১) ১৪.১১.২০১৮ তারিখের বৈঠকে কোম্পানির পরিচালকবর্গের দ্বারা উপরোক্ত ফলাফলটি অনুমোদিত হয়েছে ও নিরীক্ষক কমিটি দ্বারা পুনর্মূল্যায়িত হয়েছে। ৩০.০৯.২০১৮ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিকের আর্থিক ফলাফলটির সংশ্লিষ্ট নিরীক্ষকগণ সীমিত পুনর্মূল্যায়ন করবে।
- (২) কীচা পাতার উৎপাদন (চা তৈরির অন্য কোম্পানির কাঁচামালের ব্যবহার) কোম্পানির নিজের চা এস্টেট থেকেই হয়, যা ন্যাচারাল, জ্যাকি ও চান দিয়ে সামগ্রিক একটি প্রক্রিয়া যার মূল্য মধ্যবর্তী পর্যায়ে নির্ধারিত করা যায় না। ব্যবহৃত মিনিসপরের নাম আসলে কীচা পাতা কেনার নামকেই বোঝায়।
- (৩) কোম্পানিটি মূলত চায়ের চাষ ও উৎপাদনের ব্যবসারে মূল। সুতরাং ইন্ডিয়ান অ্যাকাউন্টিং স্ট্যান্ডার্ড ১০৮-এর অধীন পর্যায়িতিক বিবরণী দেওয়ার এক্ষেত্রে প্রয়োজন নেই।
- (৪) কোম্পানিটি চান, উৎপাদন ও বিক্রয়ের কাজে নিযুক্ত, যেটি বিনা মরগুম তিতিক, তাই কোম্পানির ৩১.০৩.২০১৯ তারিখের সমাপ্ত ত্রৈমাসিকের আর্থিক ফলের ওপর আবহাওয়া ও চান সংক্রান্ত ব্যাপারের প্রভাব পড়তে বাধ্য সুতরাং ৩১.০৩.২০১৯ সালের সমাপ্ত বছরের ফলাফলের সঙ্গে বর্তমান ফলাফলের তুলনা করা যাবে না। অতএব, বর্তমান ও বিলম্বিত উভয় করেই, যা সমান বলে বিবেচিত করা হয়নি, বছরের শেষে বিবেচনা করা হবে।
- (৫) ০১.০৭.২০১৭ তারিখ থেকে পণ্য ও পরিষেবা কর (জিএসটি) চালু হওয়ার কারণে রেভিনিউ হিসাবে নেট জিএসটি প্রকাশ করতে হবে। তদনুসারে, ৩০.০৯.২০১৮ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ছয় মাসের রেভিনিউ ৩০.০৯.২০১৭ তারিখে সমাপ্ত ছয় মাসের অর্থবছরের সঙ্গে তুলনীয় নয়।
- (৬) পূর্ববর্তী বছরের অর্থবছরগুলি প্রয়োজনানুযায়ী পুনর্নির্ধারিত/পুনর্সজ্জিত হয়েছে।
- (৭) কোম্পানির নিরীক্ষিত ত্রৈমাসিক আর্থিক ফলাফল পাওয়া যাবে বিএসই লিমিটেড-এর এই ওয়েবসাইট www.bseindia.com ও কোম্পানীর ওয়েবসাইটে www.dianatea.in

ডায়না টী কোম্পানী লিমিটেড-এর পক্ষে

স্বাক্ষর

সচীপ সিংহানিয়া

ম্যানেজিং ডিরেক্টর

DIN : 00343837

স্থান : কলকাতা

তারিখ: ১৪.১১.২০১৮